

No. 18-1059

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIDGET ANNE KELLY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**RESPONDENT WILLIAM BARON'S BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

CHRISTOPHER M. EGLESON*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(212) 896-6108
cegleson@sidley.com

MICHAEL A. LEVY
MICHAEL D. MANN
S. YASIR LATIFI
DAVID S. KANTER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019

MATTHEW J. LETTEN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Respondent William Baroni

March 15, 2019

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIO- RARI.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. BACKGROUND OF THE CASE	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Proceedings Below	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	10
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS A RADICAL DEPARTURE FROM THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS AND OTHER CIRCUITS’ DECISIONS FAITHFULLY FOLLOWING THEM	10
II. THE DECISION BELOW IGNORES THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS ABOUT HOW TO CONSTRUE VAGUE CRIMINAL STATUTES.....	18
III. THE DECISION BELOW CRIMINALIZES THE ORDINARY ACTIVITY OF PUBLIC OFFICIALS, TURNING NEARLY EVERY PUBLIC OFFICIAL INTO A FELON	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 465 (2010).....	11
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	19
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	18
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	19, 20, 22
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	10
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019), <i>cert. before judgment granted by</i> 2019 WL 331100	24
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	3, 5, 10, 11, 18, 19
<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1308 (2009) (Scalia, J., dissenting from denial of cert.).....	11
<i>United States v. Blagojevich</i> , 794 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Goodrich</i> , 871 F.2d 1011 (11th Cir. 1989).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 484 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2007)	16, 17
<i>Weyhrauch v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 476 (2010).....	11

COURT DOCUMENTS

Brief for the United States, <i>Weyhrauch v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 476 (2010) (No. 08-1196), 2009 WL 3495337	4, 11, 20
---	-----------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Katie Rogers, <i>President Signs Order to Help U.S. Manufacturers and “Trump People”</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 31, 2019)	23
Michael Schmidt & Maggie Haberman, <i>Justice Dept. to Weigh Inquiry Into Clinton Foundation</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 13, 2017)	25
Nicholas Fandos, <i>House Democrats Demand Information From White House About Security Clearances</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 1, 2019)	25
Nicholas Fandos, <i>House Democrats Are Flooding Trump World With Demands. Here’s a Guide to the Investigations</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 7, 2019)	25
Nina Agrawal, <i>As Gov. Chris Christie Bids Farewell, Many in New Jersey Say Good Riddance</i> , Los Angeles Times (Jan. 9 2018)	2
Rebecca Ballhaus & Corinne Ramey, <i>Trump Foundation Says New York State Probe Is Rooted in Political Bias</i> , Wall Street J. (Aug. 30, 2018)	25
Ryan Hutchins, <i>Chris Christie: Bridgegate Prosecutor Wanted to Score Points with Clinton</i> , Politico (Jan. 29, 2019)	25
Sandra Tan, <i>Loughran Alleges Political Retaliation After Staffer Fired From Legislature</i> , The Buffalo News (Jan. 9, 2019)	24

Summer Meza, *Trump Rallygoers Now
Chant 'Lock Her Up' About Any Woman
They Don't Like*, *The Week* (Oct. 10,
2018) 24
